
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Thursday, 18 April 2019

Committee: 
North Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 30 April 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Roy Aldcroft
Nicholas Bardsley
Gerald Dakin
Pauline Dee
Rob Gittins
Roger Hughes
Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman)
Mark Jones
Paul Milner
Peggy Mullock
Paul Wynn (Chairman)

Joyce Barrow
Karen Calder
Steve Davenport
Ann Hartley
Simon Jones
Matt Lee
David Minnery
John Price
Brian Williams

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 2nd April 
2019 – To Follow.

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 2.00 p.m. 
on Monday, 29th April 2019.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 The Lodge, Llanymynech, Shropshire - 18/02584/FUL (Pages 1 - 16)

Erection of replacement dwelling following demolition of existing building.

6 Proposed Dwelling East of Lea Hall Farm, Lee, Ellesmere - 19/01010/FUL (Pages 17 - 
34)

Erection of a detached dwelling.

7 Black Country Metal Works Ltd, Whitehall Farm, Queens Head, Oswestry - 
18/02657/FUL (Pages 35 - 78)

Application under Section 73A of the Town Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) for 
regularisation of extensions to existing buildings together with lawful uses relating to a 
mixed use rural enterprise (A1, A3, B1. B2 and B8); improvements to existing vehicular 
access including creation of visibility splay; change of use of land to sculpture park and 
car parking areas.

8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 79 - 98)

9 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 28th May 2019 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

30th April 2019

Item

5
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 18/02584/FUL Parish: Llanymynech And Pant 

Proposal: Erection of replacement dwelling following demolition of existing building

Site Address: The Lodge Llanymynech Shropshire SY22 6LQ 

Applicant: Mr M Gorden

Case Officer: Ollie Thomas email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 328418 - 320617

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2018  For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Recommendation:-   Approval subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 30th April 2019  Agenda Item 5 – The Lodge, Llanymynech 

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This application is seeking full planning permission for the erection of a 
replacement dwelling, following demolition of an existing building, known as The 
Lodge, to the east of Llanymynech. 

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION

2.1 The application site concerns an existing residential dwelling and its curtilage, 
located roughly 1.5Km east of Llanymynech along the B4398, leading to Knockin. 
The existing single storey dwelling, sits f
[...]
 historic interest which it possess as required by Section 66 of the 
Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

6.6.2 The existing Lodge was built to the east of the listed Hall and behind the thick 
wooded area, resulting in there being no visibility between the Hall and the Lodge 
– this still remains. It is therefore considered that there will be no impact or harm 
on the setting or character of the Hall as a result of this proposal. 

6.6.3 The Parish Council have objected to the scheme on the basis of the original 
dwelling being listed. As it has been further evidenced and agreed that the building 
is not listed, these comments are not considered material to the proposal. 

6.7 Ecology matters
6.7.1 The application site meets the trigger point for requiring a bat survey, subsequent 

to validation a Preliminary Bat and Nesting Bird Assessment (Star Ecology, March 
2019) in which no nesting birds were found or on within the dwelling and that the 
house does not provide bat roost habitat, nor do bats impose a constraint on the 
proposed development. The councils Ecologist agrees with these findings and 
content that the application will not cause any harm or disturbance to any protected 
species, subject to biodiversity enhancements being conditioned.

7.0 CONCLUSION
The proposed replacement dwelling is considered acceptable, the new dwelling is 
larger than that is being replaced and on a slightly altered footprint; however, the 
applicant is able to evidence exceptional circumstances for the enlarged dwelling, 
with the set-back footprint providing an overall betterment to the manoeuvrability 
of the site and enabling for visual improvements to the street scene. The proposed 
layout, appearance and scale of the replacement dwelling is considered acceptable 
to reflect the character of this rural area and will provide an improved sustainable 
rural dwelling. The dwelling will not result in any detrimental impact on neighbouring 
properties f
[...]
nce:

SPD Type and Affordability of Housing

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 

OS/07/15250/FUL Change of use of agricultural building to one dwelling and ancillary domestic 
accommodation GRANT 19th March 2008

OS/07/15284/LBC Change of use of agricultural building to one dwelling and ancillary domestic 
accommodation GRANT 19th March 2008

10/02277/DIS Discharge of Conditions 5, 6, 11, and 13 relating to Planning Permission 
07/15250/FUL DISAPP 18th June 2010

10/02583/DIS Discharge of Conditions 2 and 4 relating to Planning Permission 07/15284/LBC 
DISAPP 18th June 2010

10/03335/FUL Renewal of extant planning permission Ref. 07/15250 to change the use of 
agricultural building to one dwelling and ancillary domestic accommodation GRANT 7th 
January 2011

11/00191/LBC Renewal of extant planning permission Ref. 07/15284 to change the use of 
agricultural building to one dwelling and ancillary domestic accommodation GRLBC 28th 
January 2011

16/00811/FUL Erection of two storey extension linking to existing loft WDN 11th May 2016



North Planning Committee – 30th April 2019  Agenda Item 5 – The Lodge, Llanymynech 

17/02263/FUL Change of use of land to caravan park for touring caravans, formation of access 
and installation of septic tank and soakaway WDN 23rd April 2018

18/02584/FUL Erection of replacement dwelling following demolition of existing building PCO 

18/04359/FUL Erection of agricultural building for stock housing and implement/fodder storage 
to replace demolished buildings PCO 

11.       Additional Information

View details online: 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include items 
containing exempt or confidential information)

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)  

Cllr G. Butler

Local Member  

 Cllr Matt Lee
Appendices
APPENDIX 1 - Conditions



North Planning Committee – 30th April 2019  Agenda Item 5 – The Lodge, Llanymynech 

APPENDIX 1

Conditions

STANDARD CONDITION(S)

  1. The development hereby perm
[...]
ade.

Recommendation:-  Refuse.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 30th April 2019  Agenda Item 6 – Lea Hall Farm, Lee, Ellesmere 

Recommended Reasons for refusal 

 1. The proposed development site, in replacement of an existing agricultural building, is 
considered to be located on the edge of the settlement of Lee, a designated Community Cluster 
as found at S8.2(iv) of the SAMDev Plan, whereby the type and form of development fails to 
comply with the specific settlement policy requirements, in that only limited infill and conversions 
will be acceptable. The proposed development cannot be considered as infill development due 
to its location with any residential development in this location having an adverse impact upon 
the immediate and wider character and setting of both the settlement and landscape. The 
proposed development is therefore considered as representing unsustainable development that 
fails to comply with local policies CS1, CS4, CS6 and CS17 of the Core Strategy, MD1, MD2, 
MD3, MD12 and MD13 of the SAMDev Plan and also the main aims and objectives of the 
National Planning Policy Framework.

 2. The application site lies adjacent to, and forms part of, the historic farmstead to Lea Hall 
Farm, of which lies a Grade II listed barn and other non-designated heritage assets. The 
accompanying Heritage Impact Assessment (Berrys, Feb 2019) is not concurred with, in which 
the Local Planning Authority consider the proposed development will amount to less than 
substantial harm to the significance of these assets, in that it does not preserve these assets or 
their setting, whereby there are no public benefits resultant of the scheme to be weighted against 
this harm. The proposed development would result in indirect harm to the significance of the 
heritage assets through inappropriate development within their setting. Accordingly, therefore,  
the application is considered contrary to adopted planning policies CS6 and CS17 of the 
Shropshire Core Strategy; MD2 and MD13 of Shropshire SAMDev Plan, Section 16 of the NPPF 
and Section 66 of the Town and Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

 3. It is considered that the overall design of the proposal is inappropriate within the site 
context. This, coupled with the siting of the structure incongruous to the existing built form and 
historic farmstead, would result in a building that would be visually detrimental to the character 
of the surrounding landscape and built environment. The development fails to comply with 
adopted planning policies CS5, CS6 and CS17 of the Shropshire Core Strategy; MD2 of the Site 
Allocations and Management of Development (SAMDev) Plan; the Council's adopted SPD of the 
Type and Affordability of Housing and the requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, all aimed at securing good design that responds to local context and character and 
does not adversely affect visual amenity.

REPORT
  
1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This application is seeking full planning permission for the erection of single 
detached dwelling and detached garaging, following the removal of an existing 
agricultural building and forming part of Lea Hall Farm, lying to the east of the built 
farm complex. 

1.2 This application site has been the subject of two previous applications, for the same 
proposal, but previously submitted in Outline, planning refs: 18/00023/OUT which 
was refused under delegated powers and 18/05140/OUT which was withdrawn at 
the North Planning Committee on the 5th February 2019. 



North Planning Committee – 30th April 2019  Agenda Item 6 – Lea Hall Farm, Lee, Ellesmere 

1.3 The applicants have also recently sought permission for a similar scheme on land 
within the private garden space of the main farmhouse, this too was withdrawn due 
to the application being sought in Outline, yet due to the proximity of designated 
heritage assets, additional supporting documents were r
[...]
o objections subject to conditions. 

The access and visibility splays details are considered to be acceptable for the 
prevailing highway conditions and proposed development for a single dwelling. 



North Planning Committee – 30th April 2019  Agenda Item 6 – Lea Hall Farm, Lee, Ellesmere 

4.1.4 SC Regulatory Services – No objections. 

Historical maps identify an old gravel pit (circa 1901) which suggests quarrying 
may have already finished – it was still evident in 1926 but by 1975 it was gone. 
While it can be assumed that the former gravel pit has been filled in, given how 
long ago this occurred (over 40 years), Regulatory Services do not consider that 
the infilling of the former gravel pit is likely to have an impact on the proposed 
development site. 

4.1.5 SC Ecology – No objections subject to conditions. 

This application has been considered under the Habitats Regulations Assessment 
process in order to satisfy the Local Authority duty to adhere to The Conservation 
of Species and Habitats Regulations 2010. A Habitats Regulations Assessment 
(HRA) matrix is included at the end of this response – Appendix 2. The HRA matric 
must be included in the Planning Officers report for the application and must be 
discussed and minuted at any committee at which the planning application is 
presented. 

Provided that the works are carried out as proposed, Shropshire Council has not 
identified any potential effect pathway by which the proposed activity might impact 
upon any European designated sites. 

4.1.6 SC Conservation – Object.

The application cannot be supported as it is considered that it will cause less than 
substantial harm to the significance of the heritage assets on the site and therefore 
conflicts with both local and national policies in that it does not preserve the 
designated heritage asset and non-designated heritage assets nor their setting. 
This is a requirement of Section 66(1) of the Planning (Listed Building and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

There is no clear and convincing justification that the proposed development will 
sustain and enhance the significance of the heritage assets and that the proposed 
development within their setting will not cause harm to their significance. This 
identified harm the great weight that is required when considered the harm, in 
respect of designated heritage assets, should be weighed against the public 
benefits of the proposal (of which there are none in this case). 

With regards to the scale of harm to the significance of the non-designated heritage 
assets identified (historic farmstead). The fact that the proposed development will 
cause indirect harm to the significance of the non-designated heritage assets 
through inappropriate development within their setting, should also weigh heavily 
when applying the balanced judgements required in the NPPF. 

4.1.7 Ellesmere Rural Parish Council – No response received. 

The Parish Council were consulted on the application on the 11th March 2019, with 
a reply-by date 31 days following. At the time of publishing this report no response 
has been received. 



North Planning Committee – 30th April 2019  Agenda Item 6 – Lea Hall Farm, Lee, Ellesmere 

4.1.8 Cllr Brian Williams (Local Ward Member for the Meres Division) – Committee 
request – 12/03/2019.

“I request a reference to the North Planning Committee for a decision for all the 
reasons which were valid in the recently withdrawn outline application, principally 
the consideration whether this application lies in the community of Lee rather than 
in open countryside and whether the heritage considerations are relevant or 
override the improvement of the site in relation to the listed barn.”

4.2 - Public Comments

4.2.1 The application was publicised by way of Site Notice erected on the 18th March 
2019 and neighbour notifications to two neighbouring properties – Oakley Barn and 
Lee Farm. 

At the time of publishing, no public representations have been re
[...]
consultation with the Councils Ecologist, following this report is an Officer 
completed Habitats Regulations Assessment matrix – Appendix 1, as requested 
by the Ecology team. 

6.6 Impact on designated heritage assets
6.6.1 The proposed development has the potential to impact upon a Grade II listed 

building and its setting. The proposal therefore has to be considered against both 
local and national policy and guidance, whereby special regard has to be given to 
the desirability of preserving the listed building and its setting, or any features of 
special architectural or historic interest, which is possesses as required by Section 
66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

6.6.2 Those buildings considered to be of value on the Lea Hall Farm site are the Grade 
II listed farm building, the farmhouse and associated historic outbuilding contained 
within the garden wall and the wall itself. All other building and structures within the 
farmstead are not considered to provide any enhancement to the setting of the 
heritage assets, indeed there are some which their removal would better reveal the 
significance of the heritage assets. 

6.6.3 As mentioned, accompanying this application is a Heritage Impact Assessment 
(Berrys, February 2019), which leads to the conclusion that the listed Grade II farm 
building should be considered for sensitive conversion before any new dwellings 
are considered within the hamlet. However, the Impact Assessment contained 
within is not concurred with as it is considered contradictory in its assessment 
made of the site and the buildings contained therein. The assessment also implies 
that the applicant wishes to build a house for themselves but have not considered 
the conversion of an existing building, as has been the case on or other sites in the 
hamlet. 



North Planning Committee – 30th April 2019  Agenda Item 6 – Lea Hall Farm, Lee, Ellesmere 

6.6.4 Whilst the removal of those remaining build
[...]
th Planning Committee – 30th April 2019    Agenda Item 7 - Black Country Metal Works Ltd, 
Whitehall Farm, Queens Head, Oswestry  

 

 
 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Services Manager for approval subject to 
the conditions as outlined in appendix one attached to this report and any modifications 
to these conditions as considered necessary by the Planning Services Manager.  
 
 
REPORT 
 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 Application is made in ‘FULL’ under Section 73A of the Town Country Planning Act 

1990 (as amended) for regularisation of extensions to existing buildings together 
with lawful uses relating to a mixed use rural enterprise (A1, A3, B1. B2 and B8); 
improvements to existing vehicular access including creation of visibility splay; 
change of use of land to sculpture park and car parking areas at the Black Country 
Metal Works Ltd, Whitehall Farm, Queens Head, Oswestry, SY11 4JH.  
 

1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 
 
 
 
 
 
1.4 
 

Information submitted in support of the application includes a planning statement, 
site location plan, block plan, statement of community involvement, elevation and 
floor plans of showrooms, storage space, distribution, a plan indicating building 
areas on site, landscape and visual impact assessment, noise assessment, land 
classification report, landscape strategy, highway report, highway and access plan, 
disabled access and highway plan, event traffic management plan, road safety 
audit, flood risk assessment, drainage report, ecology reports and business review. 
Further information clarification on aspects of the application were received during 
the application processing and this includes reference to drainage clarification, 
events traffic and parking management, a retail impact assessment and economic 
benefits report. 
 
In consideration of the various pieces of further information received a full 21 days 
re-consultation on the application was carried out on 14th February 2019 and this 
gave all sta
[...]
te. 



North Planning Committee – 30th April 2019    Agenda Item 7 - Black Country Metal Works Ltd, 
Whitehall Farm, Queens Head, Oswestry  

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.0 
 
8.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2 

The site is not affected by any landscape designations and impacts on the 
surrounding historic environment are considered acceptable. Nevertheless 
development on site as indicated in this report is unique and not typical of the 
Shropshire landscape. However as part of the planning balance weight has to be 
given to the social and economic benefits which in this case appear significant. It is 
considered that the environmental harm will not be significant with consideration to 
area of the Sculpture Park being in accordance with conclusions drawn in this 
report and conditions attached to any approval notice issued in order to ensure 
adequate and satisfactory landscape mitigation. With these in place it is considered  
landscape and visual impacts can be addressed satisfactorily. This tips the balance 
in favour of supporting the application despite it being advertised as a departure 
from the local plan as with acceptable landscape and visual impacts, there are 
significant economic and social reasons on which basis to support this application.  
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
 Taking into consideration the significant material considerations as discussed in 
this report, with appropriate and suitably worded conditions the development is in  
accordance with many of the local plan policies. Furthermore, on balance any 
material harm in relation to aspects of the development that do not accord with the 
relevant local plan polices is outweighed by  the material considerations and 
economic and social benefits associated with the development on site.  
 
As such with careful consideration to all the material considerations both for and 
against, it is recommended that this application be approved subject to the 
conditions as outlined in appendix 1 and any amendments to th
[...]
 the identified concerns. This decision does not 

preclude the future consideration of any alternative proposals. 

7. The extent of the alterations would result in less than substantial harm to the 

significance of the non-designated heritage asset. I acknowledge that the 

proposed works would bring No 1 back into use and in principle would improve 
its overall internal condition. However, based on the evidence before me, I 

conclude that this harm to significance would not be outweighed by any public 

benefits. 

8. For the foregoing reasons, I conclude that the proposal would be contrary to 

Local Development Framework Core Strategy Policies CS5, CS6 and CS17; the 
Environmental Networks, Site Allocation and Management of Development Plan 

Policies MD2 and MD13; the SPD and the design objectives of the Framework, 

including the need for sympathetic development which respects local character 
and historic context, with which the Council’s policies are consistent.  

 

Elaine Benson 

INSPECTOR 

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	5 The Lodge, Llanymynech, Shropshire - 18/02584/FUL
	6 Proposed Dwelling East of Lea Hall Farm, Lee, Ellesmere - 19/01010/FUL
	7 Black Country Metal Works Ltd, Whitehall Farm, Queens Head, Oswestry - 18/02657/FUL
	8 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Agenda Item 8 Appendix 1 - Appeal decision - Northwood
	Agenda Item 8 Appendix 2 - Costs Decision - Northwood
	Agenda Item 8 Appendix 3 - Appeal decision - 11 Ferrers Road
	Agenda Item 8 Appendix 4  - Appeal Decision - land at Weston Common
	Agenda Item 8 Appendix 5 - Appeal decision - 1 Brick Kiln Cottage




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

28th May 2019

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 30 April 2019
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 3.51 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Paul Wynn (Chairman)
Councillors Roy Aldcroft, Nicholas Bardsley, Gerald Dakin, Pauline Dee, Rob Gittins, 
Roger Hughes, Vince Hunt (Vice Chairman), Mark Jones and Paul Milner

78 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Peggy Mullock.

79 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 2nd April 
2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

80 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

81 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

With reference to Agenda Item 7, planning application 18/02657/FUL, Black Country 
Metal Works Ltd, Whitehall Farm, Queens Head, Oswestry, Councillor Vince Hunt 
stated that he would leave the meeting, taking no part in the debate or vote on the 
application due to perception of bias in favour of the application.

With reference to Agenda Item 7, planning application 18/02657/FUL, Black Country 
Metal Works Ltd, Whitehall Farm, Queens Head, Oswestry, Councillor Paul Milner 
stated that he would leave the meeting, taking no part in the debate or vote on the 
application due to perception of bias in favour of the application.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 30 April 2019

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

82 The Lodge, Llanymynech, Shropshire - 18/02584/FUL 

The Area Planning and Enforcement Officer introduced the application for the 
erection of replacement dwelling following demolition of existing building and 
confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the 
impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding 
area. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendation commenting that the proposed dwelling had no adverse impact on 
the amenity of surrounding residents and the need for the dwelling was justified.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted, in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 of the officer’s 
report.

83 Proposed Dwelling East of Lea Hall Farm, Lee, Ellesmere - 19/01010/FUL 

The Area Planning and Enforcement Officer introduced the application for the 
erection of a detached dwelling and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a 
site visit when the application had previously been to Committee on 5th February 
2019. Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within the 
schedule of additional letters which referred to additional representations received 
from Ellesmere Rural Parish Council and a technical note that had been submitted by 
the planning agent.  The Area Planning and Enforcement Officer reported that the 
technical note had been forwarded to Shropshire Council’s Conservation Officer and 
their comments were reported. 

Councillor Graham Dyke, on behalf of Ellesmere Rural Parish Council spoke in 
support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Brian Williams, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points were raised:

 Referring to the recommended reasons for refusal, these were the opinions of 
officers and not the Local Planning Authority (LPA);

 The local parish council and residents of Lee did not feel that proposed 
development would have any adverse effect on the surrounding area; and

 The existing agricultural building was scruffy, the proposed dwelling would 
improve the site and be visually beneficial. 

Amy Henson, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 30 April 2019

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

During the ensuing debate some members commented that the site was not 
particularly tidy, the layout and orientation of the proposed development was in 
keeping and not incongruous and the overall design would be appropriate in scale 
and character in relationship to the surrounding landscape and built environment.  
Furthermore, the Committee considered that the proposed development would not 
cause any additional harm to the significance of the designated and non designated 
heritage assets.  It was considered it would lessen the harm currently caused to the 
heritage assets by the existing building on the site, and therefore met the 
requirements of Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation 
Areas) Act 1990.

The Committee considered the development was not considered to be in open 
countryside, was in the settlement and could be said to be infill therefore in 
compliance with the Council’s adopted policies.  It was also noted that there was 
strong local support for the proposed development.  

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of members expressed their support for the proposals, 
contrary to the officer’s recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted, contrary to the officer’s recommendation for 
the following reasons:

The Committee considered that the proposed development would not cause any 
additional harm to the significance of the designated and non designated heritage 
assets.  It was considered it would lessen the harm currently caused to the heritage 
assets by the existing building on the site, and therefore met the requirements of 
Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

The layout and orientation of the proposed development was in keeping and not 
incongruous and the overall design would be appropriate in scale and character in 
relationship to the surrounding landscape and built environment. 

The development was not considered to be in open countryside, is in the settlement 
could be said to be infill therefore being in compliance with the Council’s adopted 
policies.

That authority be delegated to the Planning Services Manager to agree the wording 
of appropriate conditions as detailed below;

 Time limit
 Plans
 Materials – to be submitted. 
 Landscaping plan prior to works
 Visibility splays to be set out as shown on plans prior to occupation
 Access and parking area to be satisfactorily laid prior to occupation



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 30 April 2019

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

 Access apron constructed to current Shropshire specification prior to 
occupation

 No gates within 5m of the highway
 Ecological clerk of works for newts
 1 bat box & 1 bird box. 
 No external lighting without approval
 Joinery details (windows and doors)
 Metal rainwater goods
 Exterior services
 Roof construction

84 Black Country Metal Works Ltd, Whitehall Farm, Queens Head, Oswestry - 
18/02657/FUL 

In accordance with their declaration made at minute 81, Councillors Vince Hunt and 
Paul Milner left the meeting at this point, taking no part in the discussion or vote.  

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application under Section 73A of the 
Town Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) for regularisation of extensions to 
existing buildings together with lawful uses relating to a mixed use rural enterprise 
(A1, A3, B1. B2 and B8); improvements to existing vehicular access including 
creation of visibility splay; change of use of land to sculpture park and car parking 
areas and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to 
assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the 
surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the information contained within 
the schedule of additional letters which contained additional representations from 
Oswestry Rural Parish Council and an objector.

The Principal Planning Officer reported that the case officer had received notification 
from the Ministry of Housing that the Secretary of State had received a request to call 
in the application, under Section 77(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  

The Principal Planning Officer reported that additional correspondence had been 
received from a member of the public and it was noted that both Members referred to 
in the letter had withdrawn from the meeting.  

Ruth Cragg, on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in accordance 
with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor Peter Richardson, on behalf of Oswestry Rural Parish Council spoke 
against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees.

Clive Knowles, the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

The Committee noted the significant benefits that the Centre brought to Oswestry 
and the surrounding area in terms of tourism and employment and was well 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 30 April 2019

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 5

supported by the local community, however some concerns relating to the access 
and highway safety were expressed but it was felt that these were addressed by the 
highways conditions.    

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That authority be delegated to the Planning Services Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to;

 Confirmation from the Secretary of State that the application is not to be 
called in; and 

 The conditions as outlined in appendix one attached to the officer’s report 
and any modifications to these conditions as considered necessary by the 
Planning Services Manager. 

85 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the appeals and appeal decisions for the northern area be noted. 

86 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 28th May 2019 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


